
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMJ:SSIOR 
OF THE UNI'JED STATE5 

Washington, D. Ce 

-----------------------------------------. 
• 
IIn the Matter or the Claim or 

JreEPH S'l.BAUB, .Administrator of the I 

msta'h9 "'of <EORGE STRAUB, deceased : 

7911 Clyde Avenue .__-­ J 


Chicago, Illinois I 
 ~ : Docket No. y..990 
and : 

s 
~ STRAUB, Administrator of the I Decision No. I</()£' 
F,state of KATHimlNA STRAUB, deceased •

7911 Clyde Avanue ~­ s 
Chicago, IJ1inoi8 : 

Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreenent •• 

of 1948 and the International Claims .... 


Settlement Act of 1949 

~ ---------------------------------------
• 

Counsel for Claimants 

CLIFrolID K. RUBIN, ~quire 


11 West Washington Street 

~ Chicago 2, Illinois
(j\V 

)- \ 

i '> ) HlOPOSED D~ISION OF THE COMMrSSION 

~61r ibis is a claim for $16,161.40 by Joseph Straub, Administrator 
~­

or the Fatates ot George Straub, deceased, and of Jrat,herina Straub, 
v-­

deceased, citizens or the United states :from their naturalizatiol18 
~ 

on December 2, 1936 and December 16, 19U, reapective}7, until their 
~ 

deaths on August 26, 1948 and October 9, 1949, reepectively, and i• 

tor the taking by the Government of Yugoslavia ot real and 18 rson•l 
~ 

property located at Veprovac, Yugoslavia. 
. 
Cl•imant tiled Letters of A.dnd.niatration bJ' the Probate Court 

of Cook Count,", , appointing him adminiatrator of the estate• of 

O.arp Straub, deceased, and of Eat.herina st.raub, deoeaaede ~ 
919 Cot1•'••ion fiada it ••tabliahed b7 oertifted mctracte A•• 

IM• ..&l•ter .of t.b8 Coun't7 Coal't, ~ hla (Doolmt .... IOI• ll • 

...~. l80S aad 6SI, Cade•tral Dlatrin •~ ...__ 

http:16,161.40


-2­

Govert1118Dt or Yugoslavia, and admissions of that Government that 


atorge and Katherina Straub owned a one-half inter_eat each in two 

~·-

parcels of land with a total area of 4 yutara and 1569 square 

rathom&J that George Straub was sole owner or the entire interest 

in eight parcels of land with a total area or 9 yutars, 
~ 

1290 aquare 

fathoms, with structure• on one of the parcels, when they were taken 

by the Governnent of Yugoslavia on Felr~ 6, 1945, pwsuant to the 

Enell\Y Property Law of November 211 1944 (atficial Gazette No. 21 

February 6, 1945). 

Claimant has filed originals or sal.es contracts for the afore.. 

said land in support of the claim. He also filed an affidavit of 

Katherina Straub, his grandmother and resident on the property, who 

swears t.hat the property claimed was worth 8921570 dinars at the time 

ot taking. A three-pu-ty committee designated by local Yugoslav 

authorities appraised the interest in the land or Geor~ and Katherinav ~~ 

straub at 2011 829 dinars and the structures at 271 010 dinars. An in.. 

vastigator for this Conmdssion appraised the interest ~ the land of 
v~-- ~ 

George straub at 19S1 391 dinars and the structures at 711 670 d:tnara, 
v-

and the interest in the land of Katberjna Stzaub at 371 3$5 dinars. 

Both appraieal.e were made on the basis of 1936 values. 

!he property- is encumbered with mortgages in favor of the State 

r..nd Fund in the amount ot l 121S dinars. Due to the :tact that thi• 

mortgage represents an insignificant sum in United States currency, no 

deduction will be trade from the establiahed value ot the property for 

thia mortgage, under the principle •de m1n1nda non curat I.ex.• Lite 

est;ate•, previous~ recorded on the property in favor or varioua 

beneficiaries haft terminated, according to a report ot the Govern• 

mnt ot Yugoslavia. Therefore, neither will deductions be Dade tor .... 

prertouaq recorded. life eetatee. 



•J• 


'.!he C"Overnment of Yugos1avia has advised that George and 

Katherina Straub had three surviving childrena Joseph, the claimant, 

Katherina, a sister allegedly living in the United States, and George, 

who was a ~rman soldier and therefore an enentr of Yugoslavia. 

We are of the view that since the decedents were citizens of the 

United States at the time their property was taken (February 6, 1945), 

and citizens and residents of the United States at the time the Agree­

ment between the United States and Yugoslavia was signed (July 19, 1948), 

that their claim has met the nationality requirements of the Agreement. 

We are aware that there is international legal pn?cedent to the effect 

that a claim must be national from the date of origin to the date or 

settleroont. '!he Agreement with Yugoslavia provided for the settlement 

of claims involving many thousands of persons. More than six years 

have already elapsed since the Agreement was signed. In the interim 

several hl.llldreds of claimants (including original claimants and their 

successors) have died. If a claim has once been completely documented, 

the Commission would not, in most instances, have lrnowledge of the deaths 

of persons who had an interest in the claim. If it had to reinvestigate 

this aspect of each claim and require proof of death, succession, and 

nationality, it would be fJced with a continuing and ever increasing 

burden which would tend to defeat the primary purpose of the Agree:rrent1 

i.e., the prompt payment Of effective compensation for the taking Of 

property. This added burden upon the Commission would increase the cost 

or determining claims and, since the expenses 0£ the Commission are de­

ducted from awards, the end result would be a diminution of all awards. 

As the Commission is not in a position to undertake this additional 

burden with respect to all claims, it wuld be iJJ8qUitable to deny-

t.bi• claim, and one or tMo Jike it~ because it happem to have knovledp 

that •om ot the persons vho ah.are 1n the award _.. not citiuna 0£ the 



-4­

therefore,, be alloWed. 


Claimants also asked $3,051.40 for the taking by the 

Gove~nt of Yugoslavia of grain, farm iniplements, livestock, 

wine, various household items and furniture. As evidence of 

owmrship and tt:k ing, claimant filed the affidavit of Katherina 

Straub who swears that she resided in Veprovac until 1944; that 

her son and his wife owned the above personalty and that 

n· .. • • she knows of her own lmowle dge that the grain, farm 

implements, livestock and wine were on the farm when it was 

confiscated by the Yugoslav Government, and that the household 

items and furniture were in the house when the same were confiscated 

• • • n 

1be Government of Yugoslavia advised the Commission that it 

could not establish the existence or taking of the above persaial 

prore rty. However, the Commission is persuaded by evidence of 

record that sons of the items of personalty were on the property 

when it was confiscated on February 6, 1945, the date of the taking 

of the real property, a.11d that the fair and reasonable value of 

such personal property was $1,0CC; that each decedent owned a hal.f 

interest therein. 

Claimant's counsel has requested the Commission in writing to 

determine his fee. He filed a written agreement authorizing a fee 

of l°" of any aw.ard. 

'Iha Commission is or the opinion, on the basis of all evidence 

and data before it, that the fair and reasonable value of all real 

property ot George and Katherina Straub which was taken by the 

1 
'lha Com:l.9sion in its decision on the claim of Jerko BogoYich• 
et al. Daciaion No. 8S7. bu heretofore held that a cJa1• 
..t at least be national froa the date ot origin to the dat. 
•~ the Ap•••nt vith Iugoslana. It vu not neoea•u-7 tor 
tile Coa 1••ion to decide in that cue and it did not decide 
t-lte q••tion ot national:tt7 aubaequent to the date ot the 
AIN••nt. 

http:3,051.40


-

- 5 ... 

Cbvernment of Yugoslavia was 267,o61 dinars and 37,355 dinars, 
. 

respectively, as of the year 1938.2 
Those amounts converted into 

dollars at the rate of 44 dinars to $1, the rate adopted by the 

Commission in making awards based upon 1938 valuations, equal $6,069.57 

and $848.98. 

AWARD 

On the above evidence and grounds, this claim is allowed and 

awards are hereby made to Joseph Straub, Administrator of the Estate 

of George Straub, deceased, in the amount of $6,569.57, and to 

Joseph Straub, Administrator of the :Estate of Katherina Straub, deceased, 

in the amount of $1,348.98 with interest thereon at 6% per annum from 

February 6, 1945, the date of taking, to August 21, 1948, the date of 

paynent by the Goverl1IT2nt of Yugoslavia, in the amounts of $1,395.26 

and 0£ $286.50, respectively. 

An award of ten (10) percent of the total amount paid to the claim­

ant is hereby made to Clifford K. Rubin, Esquire, for his fees. 

Dated at Washington, D. c. 
OCT. 2 2 1954 

2 
1'a- the C,,,.i•Bion'• reaaona tor uee or 1938 valua'lions~ use 
ot the ach~ rate ot 1W to l, and the allowance ot intereat, 
•M the attached cow of ita decision in the cla'f• ot Joseph &anaer. 

http:1,395.26
http:1,348.98
http:6,569.57
http:6,069.57


FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STATES 


WASHINGTON, D. C. 

In the Matter of the Oaim of 

JOOEPH STRAUB, Acbninistrator of th 
Estate of GPX>RGE STRAUB, deceased 

7911 Clyde Avenue, 
Chicago, Illinois 

and 
JOOEPH STRAUB, Administrator of t 
Estate of KlTHmINA SIBAUB, deceas 

79ll Clyde Avenue, 

Chicago, Illinois 


Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement 

of 1948 and the International Claims 


Settlement Act of 1949 


Counsel for Claimant: 

CLlFFORD K. RUBIN, Esquire 
77 West Washington Street, 
Chicago 21 Illinois 

Docket No. Y-990 

d Decision No. 1405 

FINAL DECISION 

Thirty days having elapsed since the claimant{s) herein and the Government of 

Yugoslavia were notified of the Commission's Proposed Decision on the above 

claim, and the claimant(s) having filed no objections thereto, and a brief filed by 

the Government of Yugoslavia having received due consideration, such Proposed 

Decision is hereby adopted as the Commission's Final Decision on the claim. 

Done at Washington, D. C. DEC 8 1954 


